

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 129 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13718 OF 2025  
(For Stay)  
IN  
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 129 OF 2025***

Kashish Amit Lakhwani @ ... Appellant/  
Sangeeta Ashok Israni Applicant

*Versus*

Amit Kamlesh Lakhwani ... Respondent

Mr. Chandrashekhar Yadav i/b Mr. Sahadev Vishwakarma,  
Mr. Vikas Gaurav and Mr. Nikhil Soni for the  
Appellant/Applicant

Respondent Mr. Amit Kamlesh Lakhwani, is present in-person

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.  
TUESDAY, 9<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**P.C :**

1 Heard learned counsel for the appellant/applicant.

2 Issue notice to the sole respondent-Amit Lakhwani.

The respondent-Amit Lakhwani is present in Court. He waives

notice and states that he has not received a copy of the appeal. Hence, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant to serve a copy of the appeal on the respondent during the course of the day.

3 Stand over to **21<sup>st</sup> January 2026.**

4 At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant and the respondent agree to go in for mediation. Accordingly, we appoint Mr. Rajiv Patil, Senior Advocate, as the Mediator.

5 Both parties to approach the Mediator on 17<sup>th</sup> December 2025 at 5:00 p.m., after which, the Mediator may fix further dates convenient to him and the parties. The respondent and the appellant through her counsel, assure the Court that they will extend full co-operation during mediation.

6 Copy of this order be forwarded to the Co-ordinator,  
High Court Mediation Centre, Mumbai, for information and  
necessary action.

**SANDESH D. PATIL, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**